entire issued share capital of the Company. CTF is the holder of the CTF Convertible Note

2011.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON FULL

CONVERSION OF THE NOTES

As at the date of this announcement, there are outstanding (i) the GI Convertible Note 2010

issued to Golden Infinity; (ii) the SF Convertible Note issued to Sculptor Finance (MD)

Ireland Limited, Sculptor Finance (AS) Ireland Limited and Sculptor Finance (SI) Ireland

Limited; (iii) the CTF Convertible Note 2011 issued to CTF; and (iv) the share options granted

by the Company under its share option scheme to the directors and employees of the Group to

– 8 –

subscribe for an aggregate of 67,300,000 Shares. Save as disclosed above, as at the date of this

announcement, there are no other outstanding options, warrants, derivatives, or other

securities which carry rights to subscribe for or convertible into Shares.

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon full conversion of the Notes are set out as below:

Shareholders Existing Shareholding Scenario (A) Scenario (B)

Number
of Shares Approximate %

Number
of Shares Approximate %

Number
of Shares Approximate %

Golden Infinity and its
associates 1,212,788,301 17.95 1,768,343,856 22.48 1,855,343,856 20.26

CTF and its
associates (Note 1) 225,000,000 3.33 780,555,555 9.92 1,780,555,555 19.44

Dragon Noble and its
associates (Note 2) 394,670,000 5.84 394,670,000 5.02 394,670,000 4.31

1,832,458,301 27.12 2,943,569,411 37.42 4,030,569,411 44.01

Sculptor Finance (MD)
Ireland Limited — 0.00 — 0.00 98,994,267 1.08

Sculptor Finance (AS) Ireland
Limited — 0.00 — 0.00 45,297,452 0.49

Sculptor Finance (SI)
Ireland Limited — 0.00 — 0.00 4,370,700 0.05

— 0.00 — 0.00 148,662,419 1.62

Other directors of
the Group (Note 3) 7,283,200 0.11 7,283,200 0.09 18,283,200 0.20

Other public Shareholders 4,916,806,327 72.77 4,916,806,327 62.49 4,961,106,327 54.17

Total 6,756,547,828 100.00 7,867,658,938 100.00 9,158,621,357 100.00

Scenarios

(A) immediately after full conversion of the Notes at the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.36
per Share

(B) immediately after full conversion of (i) the Notes at the initial Conversion Price of
HK$0.36 per Share; (ii) the CTF Convertible Note 2011 at the initial conversion price of
HK$2.0 per Share; (iii) the GI Convertible Note 2010 at the initial conversion price of
HK$4.0 per Share; (iv) the SF Convertible Note at the initial conversion price of HK$3.14
per Share; and (v) the exercise of all the existing outstanding share options of the
Company granted pursuant to the Company’s share option scheme